797

F	I		$\mathbf{E}\mathbf{I}$)
	SID	⁄ 3. WI	HITE	
	JAN	19	1993	

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT M. DANCE,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAY TATUM,

Respondent.

Case No. 80,721

District Court of Appeal, 5th District - No. 91-1098

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN F. BENNETT, ESQUIRE of Fishback, Dominick, Bennett, Stepter, & Ardaman 170 East Washington Street Orlando, Florida 32801 (407) 425-2786 Florida Bar No. 117398 Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>		
Table of Contents	i		
Table of Citations	ii		
Points on Appeal			
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED THE APPEAL FROM THE TRIAL COURT BECAUSE TATUM HAD ACCEPTED THE BENEFITS OF THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE	1		
II. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT, ERRED IN PARTIALLY REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT, BECAUSE SUCH PARTIAL REVERSAL WAS BASED UPON A MATTER NOT OBJECTED TO BY TATUM AT THE TRIAL COURT	2		
III. THE RULING IN ALBRECHT v. DRAKE LUMBER CO., 67 FLA. 310, 65 SO. 98 (1914) TO THE EFFECT THAT AN IRREVOCABLE LICENSE BECOMES AN EASEMENT BASED ON EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL, WAS NOT OVERRULED BY MOORINGS ASSOCIATION, INC. v. TORTOISE ISLAND COMMUNITIES, INC., 460 SO.2D 961 (FLA. 5TH DCA), DECISION QUASHED, 489 SO.2D 22 (FLA. 1986) (DISSENT APPROVED)	3-4		
IV. ASSUMING ARGUENDO, THAT THE MOORING DISSENT (ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT) OVERRULED ALBRECHT v. DRAKE LUMBER CO., SUPRA, AND REQUIRES COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS, SUCH REQUIREMENT WAS WAIVED BECAUSE TATUM DID NOT RAISE THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS	5		
Argument	1-5		
Conclusion	6		
Certificate of Service			

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Paqe</u>
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> , 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	2
Moorings Association, Inc. v. Tortoise Island Communities, Inc., 460 So.2d 961 (5th DCA 1984)	3, 4
<u>Wahl v. Lieber</u> , 8 Fla. Supp. 107 (Cir. Ct. Dade Cty. 1955)	4
Other Authorities	
Rule 1.110(d), Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure	5
